stock appreciation rights and/or to be issued in the future in connection with
the employee share purchase program.

   10 All amounts stated in Euros as of December 31, 2000, have been converted
to dollars at the rate of 1 Euro = $0.9388. Amounts as of September 30, 2001,
were converted at the rate of 1 Euro = $0.9131.

   6

had been utilized. Commercial paper of Euro 1.9 billion ($1.8 bn) and medium
term notes of Euro 106 million ($99.5 million) were also issued and outstanding
as of the end of the year.

   The table that follows shows the capitalization of each company as of
December 31, 2000 and the combined group on a pro forma basis, according to U.S.
GAAP./11

--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

Edgar Filing: E ON AG - Form U-1/A

10

   E.ON ($   E.ON (%)  Powergen   Powergen   Adjustments  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   mm)   Group   Group (%)   Combined   Combined (%)
   ($ mm)   ($ mm)
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

Common stock   31,126   69.94   3,916   30.55   (3,751)   31,291   51.09
equity *
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Preferred   0   0   135   1.05   0   135   0.22
stock
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Long-term   6,879   15.46   5,965   46.52   7,669   20,513   33.50
debt
(including
current
portion)
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Short-term   6,496   14.60   2,805   21.88   0   9,301   15.19
debt
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Total   44,501   100.00   12,821   100.00   3,918   61,240   100.00
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

* Common stock equity includes common stock (i.e., amounts received equal to the
par or stated value of the common stock), additional paid-in capital and
retained earnings, and minority interests of E.ON of $4.8 billion and of
Powergen of $165 million.

 The adjustment for long-term debt is based on the assumption that the
Acquisition is fully financed with debt, although the ultimate financial
structure for the transaction has not been finalized.

-------------
   11 Unless specifically noted, the pro forma information included in the
Application does not reflect the divestiture of the TBD Subsidiaries.

   7

The table that follows shows the capitalization of each company as of September
30, 2001 and the combined group on a pro forma basis, according to U.S. GAAP.

--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
   E.ON ($   E.ON (%)  Powergen   Powergen   Adjustments  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   mm)   Group   Group (%)   Combined   Combined (%)
   ($ mm)   ($ mm)
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

Common stock   27,000   67.68   3,688   32.92   (3,521)   27,167   49.36
equity*
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Preferred   0   0   135   1.20   0   135   0.24
stock
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Long-term   9,213   23.09   5,227   46.65   7,459   21,899   39.79
debt
(including

Edgar Filing: E ON AG - Form U-1/A

11

current
portion)
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Short-term   3,684   9.23   2,154   19.23   0   5,838   10.61
debt
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------
Total   39,897   100.00   11,204   100.00   3,938   55,039   100.00
--------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ -------------

* Common stock equity includes common stock (i.e., amounts received equal to the
par or stated value of the common stock), additional paid-in capital and
retained earnings, and minority interests of E.ON of $5.8 billion and of
Powergen of $167 million.

 The adjustment for long-term debt is based on the assumption that the
Acquisition is fully financed with debt, although the ultimate financial
structure for the transaction has not been finalized.

   E.ON is financially sound and as shown above, its capital structure on a